
NDB LIST   CLE No. 35      190 - 239.9 kHz      28-31 March 2003   midday - midday, local time

 
COMBINED RESULTS
N.AMERICA For overall statistics, please see the covering email.

 Reporters:
CAN BC sm Steve McDonald, Mayne Island
CAN NB rv Rodney Valdron, Madran, North-East NB
USA AL bw Barry Williams, Auburn
USA AZ dp Dick Palmer, Green Valley
USA CA ml Mike Silvers, Daly City
USA CA pa Phil Atchley, Merced, Central CA
USA IL dt Dave Tomasko, Chicago
USA IL jm Joe Mann, Chicago
USA NC th Tom Holmes, Charlotte
USA OR jw Jack Woods, Waldport
USA OR sr Steve Ratzlaff, Elgin, NE Oregon

For full details, please see the individual reporters' logs,
 as previously posted by them to the List.
If you spot an omission or problem in your own details below
 please let me know ( brian@keyteb.freeserve.co.uk )

BEACONS HEARD: Beacons are shown in kHz order within each Country and State/Province
The numbers shown within the table are the times in 'hh' UTC that the beacons were logged.
(e.g. 12 indicates logged between 12:00-12:59 UTC.    00:00 is assumed if no time is given).  



Cou. St kHz Call Location
CAN 
BC 
sm

CAN 
NB rv

USA 
AL bw

USA 
AZ dp

USA 
CA ml

USA 
CA pa

USA 
IL dt

USA 
IL jm

USA 
NC th

USA 
OR jw

USA 
OR sr

ALS 209 CYT Yakataga 8
ALS 219 GAV Gustavus 8 12
ALS 229 AKW Klawock 12
CAN AB 201 ZXD Edmonton 9 12 7 4
CAN AB 207 PY Fort Chipewyan 4
CAN AB 208 8J Provost 4
CAN AB 215 ZAB Edmonton 9 5
CAN AB 221 9A Hanna 8 5
CAN AB 221 QU Grand Prairie 3 9 12 5
CAN AB 225 X5 Vegreville 5
CAN AB 227 9X Brooks 6 5
CAN AB 229 8K Valleyview 5
CAN AB 230 VG Vermillion 3 9 5
CAN AB 233 7V Jasper-Hinton 6
CAN AB 233 ZCA Calgary 4
CAN AB 236 9Z Westlock 9 6
CAN AB 239 OJ High Level 3 9 6
CAN BC 200 UAB Anahim Lake 1 9 21 0 11 4
CAN BC 200 YDL Dease Lake 9 4
CAN BC 200 YJ Victoria 1 5 4
CAN BC 203 YBL Campbell River 1 7 11 4
CAN BC 203 ZKI Terrace / Kitimat 8 13
CAN BC 206 EF Castlegar 7 7
CAN BC 214 LU Abbotsford 2 9 2 1 11 5
CAN BC 218 PR Prince Rupert 7 5
CAN BC 223 YKA Kamloops 3 11 5
CAN BC 227 CG Castlegar 3 3 11 5
CAN BC 230 YD Smithers 6 12 5
CAN BC 233 W6 Creston North 7 5
CAN BC 236 YZA Ashcroft 2 9 2 8 12 6



CAN MB 201 ZWN Winnipeg 4 4
CAN MB 207 YNE Norway House 8 4 4 4
CAN MB 212 YGX Gillam 9
CAN MB 215 ZWW Winnipeg 9 5
CAN MB 224 DN Dauphin 3 9 4 5 5
CAN MB 233 BR Brandon 4 9 2 5
CAN MB 236 ZHT Winnipeg 6
CAN NB 207 CL Charlo 9
CAN NB 212 SJ Saint John 9 8
CAN NB 224 QM Moncton 9
CAN NL 233 UM Churchill Falls 10
CAN NL 234 7H Winterland (Marystown) 10
CAN NL 237 7C Fogo 10
CAN NS 201 ZYD Sydney 9
CAN NS 206 QI Yarmouth 10 1 4 8
CAN NS 219 ZQY Sydney 9
CAN NS 229 PD Port Hawkesbury 9
CAN NS 230 AC Yarmouth / Pleasant Lake 6
CAN NS 239 8F Debert 10
CAN NT 222 WY Wrigley 13
CAN NU 204 YFY Iqaluit / Frobay 10
CAN NU 208 YSK Sanikiluaq 10 5 4 6
CAN ON 200 YAQ Kasabonika 4
CAN ON 201 U London 5 8 7
CAN ON 201 YKX Kirkland Lake 4 4 8
CAN ON 205 XZ Wawa 4 4 8
CAN ON 206 XBE Bearskin Lake 4
CAN ON 207 FD Brantford 10 4
CAN ON 209 IB Atikokan 8 10 4 8 4
CAN ON 212 TS Timmins 1 4 8
CAN ON 215 YTR Trenton 8
CAN ON 216 YFA Fort Albany 4 5
CAN ON 218 RL Red Lake 4 3 3 5 5
CAN ON 219 YMG Manitouwadge 4 5 8



CAN ON 221 HM Hamilton 10 19
CAN ON 223 YYW Armstrong 10 9 4 5 8 5
CAN ON 224 MO Moosonee 4 5 8
CAN ON 227 YAC Cat Lake 5 2
CAN ON 230 ZUC Ignace 9
CAN ON 233 QN Nakina 10 9 3 2 8
CAN ON 235 CN Cochrane 10 3 2 8
CAN ON 236 J Toronto 5 6
CAN ON 236 OW Ottawa 10 3 6 8
CAN ON 236 ZRJ Round Lake 7
CAN QC 201 GL La Grande Riviere 8
CAN QC 201 RI Riviere Du Loup 9
CAN QC 201 ZDV Montreal 9 4
CAN QC 203 KL Schefferville 10
CAN QC 205 YRQ Trois Rivieres 10
CAN QC 209 MT Chibougamau 10 4 9
CAN QC 211 K7 Ste Anne des Monts 10
CAN QC 214 K8 Nemiscau 10
CAN QC 216 ME Matane 9 5
CAN QC 218 YUY Rouyn 10 5 8
CAN QC 219 W7 Pabok 9
CAN QC 220 BX Blanc Sablon 9 5
CAN QC 221 YAS Kangirsuk 10
CAN QC 224 ZMB Montagnes / Mirabel 5
CAN QC 230 QB Quebec 10 3 6 8
CAN QC 230 YBM St Bruno de Guigues 3 1
CAN QC 232 GP Gaspe 9 6
CAN QC 235 9H La Grande 10 6
CAN QC 239 FE Forestville 10
CAN QC 239 VO Val D'Or 10 4 2 8
CAN SK 204 ZQR Regina 9 4 4
CAN SK 212 BY Beechy 3 3 3 4 5
CAN SK 219 ZRS Regina 9 5
CAN SK 238 K5 Maple Creek 6



MEX 214 CHX Choix 2 3 2 5
MEX 222 CUW Chihuahua 2
TCA 232 GT Grand Turk Island 8
USA AL 211 AN Anniston 0
USA AL 212 OZ Fort Rucker (Ozark) 0
USA AL 224 BH Birmingham 0 7
USA AL 230 CPP Cullman 0
USA AR 201 CZE Clarksville 8 8
USA AR 223 FS Fort Smith 7
USA AR 227 TNZ Walnut Ridge 5 8
USA AZ 201 IP Mobile 19
USA AZ 206 SOW Show Low 19 6
USA AZ 220 RBJ Tucson 19 4 12
USA AZ 224 SDL Scottsdale 19
USA CA 203 NSI San Nicolas Island 20 12
USA CA 203 TCY Tracy 21 20 12
USA CA 205 COR Corcoran 21 20 7
USA CA 209 HGT Ft Hunter/Liggett/Jolon 21 20 4
USA CA 212 OVE Oroville 21 20 5
USA CA 220 VI Visalia 21 20 12
USA CA 222 MY Marysville 21 20 12
USA CA 227 SJY San Jacinto / Hemet 19 2 2 12
USA CA 230 SM Sacramento 21 20 12
USA CA 233 CV Arcata/Eureka 12
USA CA 233 LG Long Beach 9 20
USA CO 209 ITR Burlington 8 4
USA FL 204 LCQ Lake City 7
USA FL 206 VNC Venice 10 7
USA FL 234 RYD Green Cove Springs 0 8
USA GA 206 LYZ Bainbridge (new freq.?) 0
USA GA 209 HOE Homerville 0
USA GA 212 OKZ Sandersville 16
USA GA 219 AY Waycross 0
USA GA 221 BJT Athens 4 5 7



USA GA 233 AG Augusta 16
USA GA 234 EQQ Newnan 0 6 8
USA IA 206 IIB Independence 18 20
USA IA 212 MPZ Mount Pleasant 1 20
USA IA 219 AWG Washington 2 18
USA IA 230 HPT Hampton 3
USA IA 230 RDK Red Oak 6
USA IA 233 GAK Sioux City 13 21 8 5
USA IA 236 DEH Decorah 3 22 8
USA IA 239 MIW Marshalltown 4 22
USA ID 200 AOC Arco 8 2 4
USA ID 211 HDG Gooding 7 12 3 2 4
USA ID 220 HLE Hailey 7 5 7
USA ID 238 MPA Nampa 7 6
USA IL 209 DKB De Kalb 1 20
USA IL 215 ML Moline 1 19
USA IL 230 VYS Peru 3 21
USA IL 239 SAR Sparta 9 4 22
USA IN 206 TEL Tell City 18 20
USA IN 209 EY Indianapolis 13 20
USA IN 212 DCY Washington 1 20
USA IN 212 VP Valparaiso 1 20
USA IN 216 RCR Rochester 19
USA IN 219 EV Evansville 19
USA IN 219 OQ Indianapolis 2 18
USA IN 227 SQ Connersville 4 19
USA IN 232 CO Indianapolis 3 21
USA IN 236 GY Gary 3 22
USA IN 239 FNZ Huntingburg 3 22
USA KS 212 CFV Coffeyville 2
USA KS 212 DBX Washington 2 12
USA KS 227 MPR Mc Pherson 9 8
USA KS 230 NRN Norton 3
USA KY 210 IOB Mount Sterling 20



USA KY 224 GVA Henderson 4 19 7
USA LA 201 MNE Minden 9 3
USA LA 230 SH Shreveport 2 10
USA MA 220 IHM Mansfield 6
USA ME 216 LRG Lincoln 10
USA ME 227 BG Bangor 10
USA MI 206 LA Lansing 7
USA MI 209 GDW Gladwin 1 4
USA MI 212 JX Jackson 3 20
USA MI 215 PZQ Rogers City 6
USA MI 215 UIZ Detroit 2 19
USA MI 219 MK Muskegon 4 18
USA MI 223 DM Detroit 4 19
USA MI 233 HLM Holland 3 21
USA MI 239 TCU Tecumseh 4 22
USA MI 239 TN Menominee 22
USA MN 203 MWM Windom 9 8
USA MN 209 CHU Caledonia 1 20
USA MN 239 BBB Benson 6
USA MO 208 CHQ Charleston 20
USA MO 227 FZ St Louis 4 19
USA MO 233 AZN St Joseph 9 13 23
USA MS 228 OVY Booneville 0 10 5 8
USA MT 203 RED Red Lodge 3 3 5 8 4
USA MT 236 FOR Forsyth 6 9 2 5
USA NC 198 DIW Dixon 9 2 3 3 1 22 3 4
USA NC 204 TWL Monroe 3
USA NC 208 JYN Goldsboro 16
USA NC 209 UKF North Wilksboro. 3
USA NC 216 CLB Wilmington 9 0 2 2 8 3 6 3 5
USA NC 221 PMZ Plymouth 5 7
USA NC 223 AZW Mount Airy 7 7
USA NC 227 CPC Whiteville 8
USA NC 230 AQE Greenville 6 8



USA NC 233 SUT Southport 16
USA NC 239 DOH Fort Bragg 8
USA ND 212 RUG Rugby 6 5
USA ND 230 BI Bismarck 7 3 5 4 5
USA ND 233 BWP Wahpeton 5
USA NE 233 OKS Oshkosh 9 5
USA NM 206 LR Las Cruces 19
USA NV 209 AEC Mercury / Warm Springs 8 2 1 12
USA OH 201 MNN Marion 9 8
USA OH 205 CQA Celina 4 21
USA OH 219 TO Toledo 18
USA OH 223 MW Middleton 4 19
USA OH 226 EZE Cleveland 4 19
USA OH 230 BU Columbus 5 21
USA OH 233 PDR Ottawa 5 21
USA OH 236 RZT Chillicothe 4 3 8
USA OH 239 CFX Cadiz 5 8
USA OK 212 BCY Boise City 8 3 2 5
USA OR 201 PEN Astoria 11
USA OR 225 LWG Corvallis 22 7
USA OR 230 PD Pendleton 3 3 1 2 4 5
USA SC 220 DCM Chester 10 6 7
USA SC 227 UZ Rock Hill 8 7
USA SC 230 AND Anderson 8
USA SC 230 BES Bennettsville 8
USA SC 239 GIW Greenwood 0 8
USA SD 203 AB Aberdeen 8
USA SD 215 AT Watertown 5
USA TN 203 DMZ Dickson 7
USA TN 212 UC Obion 4
USA TN 217 HZD Huntingdon 19
USA TN 221 BO Bristol/Johnson/Kingsport 7
USA TX 201 GV Greenville 1 8 8
USA TX 206 GLS Galveston 7 10 0 19 2 3 18 20 3 4



USA TX 233 VHN Van Horn 19
USA TX 239 LNC Lancaster 9 10
USA TX 239 PWY Hebronville 3 6
USA TX 239 UBC Ballinger 2
USA UT 217 EC Cedar City 9 7
USA VA 233 EY Chesapeake 8
USA VA 236 VJ Abingdon 8
USA VA 237 EZF Fredericksburg 5 6 8
USA WA 206 PWT Bremerton 2 2 4 11 4
USA WA 216 DPY Deer Park 7 5
USA WA 216 GR Fort Lewis/Tacoma 2 5
USA WA 224 ODD Dondo 12
USA WA 236 HQ Hoquiam 9 7
USA WI 200 HXF Hartford 4 22 7
USA WI 203 PVB Platteville 1 21
USA WI 206 RA Racine 18 20
USA WI 209 CLI Clintonville 3 1 7
USA WI 215 ISW Wisconsin Rapids 4 19
USA WI 221 ARV Minocqua / Woodruff 19
USA WI 224 II Sturgeon Bay 4 19
USA WI 230 AT Appleton 3 21
USA WI 233 OEO Osceola 3 22
XUN ? 233 ALJ (UNID)   Alaskan? 8

Cou. St kHz Call Location
CAN 
BC 
sm

CAN 
NB rv

USA 
AL bw

USA 
AZ dp

USA 
CA ml

USA 
CA pa

USA 
IL dt

USA 
IL jm

USA 
NC th

USA 
OR jw

USA 
OR sr



COUNTRIES and STATES/PROVINCES HEARD: Shows the number of NDBs in each State/Country that were logged by each reporter.

Cou Country St
CAN 
BC 
sm

CAN 
NB rv

USA 
AL bw

USA 
AZ dp

USA 
CA ml

USA 
CA pa

USA 
IL dt

USA 
IL jm

USA 
NC th

USA 
OR jw

USA 
OR sr

 

ALS Alaska 2 2
CAN Canada AB 10 4 1 1 12
CAN Canada BC 13 3 3 6 7 13
CAN Canada MB 2 3 2 6 6
CAN Canada NB 3 1
CAN Canada NL 3
CAN Canada NS 5 1 2 1
CAN Canada NT 1
CAN Canada NU 2 1 1 1
CAN Canada ON 1 4 5 17 21 11 3
CAN Canada QC 16 5 12 3
CAN Canada SK 2 1 1 1 2 4
MEX Mexico 2 1 1 1
TCA Turks & Caicos Is. 1
USA USA AL 4 1
USA USA AR 1 1 3
USA USA AZ 4 2 1
USA USA CA 2 8 10 10
USA USA CO 1 1
USA USA FL 1 1 2 1
USA USA GA 4 1 2 4
USA USA IA 7 7 2 1
USA USA ID 2 2 1 4 4
USA USA IL 1 4 4
USA USA IN 9 11
USA USA KS 4 1 1
USA USA KY 1 2 1
USA USA LA 1 2 1
USA USA MA 1
USA USA ME 2



USA USA MI 7 10
USA USA MN 2 2 1
USA USA MO 1 2 3
USA USA MS 1 1 1 1
USA USA MT 2 2 1 1 1 2
USA USA NC 2 1 2 2 2 2 5 11 2
USA USA ND 1 1 1 2 3
USA USA NE 1 1
USA USA NM 1
USA USA NV 1 1 1 1
USA USA OH 7 9 2
USA USA OK 1 1 1 1
USA USA OR 1 1 1 1 2 3
USA USA SC 1 1 2 5
USA USA SD 1 1
USA USA TN 3 1
USA USA TX 1 1 1 6 1 1 2 3 2 1
USA USA UT 1 1
USA USA VA 1 1 3
USA USA WA 4 1 1 1 5
USA USA WI 1 8 9 1
XUN ? ? 1

Cou Country St
CAN 
BC 
sm

CAN 
NB rv

USA 
AL bw

USA 
AZ dp

USA 
CA ml

USA 
CA pa

USA 
IL dt

USA 
IL jm

USA 
NC th

USA 
OR jw

USA 
OR sr

 

LISTENING TIMES: Shows the number of NDBs logged by each reporter during the time periods shown.

UTC (hh)
CAN 
BC 
sm

CAN 
NB rv

USA 
AL bw

USA 
AZ dp

USA 
CA ml

USA 
CA pa

USA 
IL dt

USA 
IL jm

USA 
NC th

USA 
OR jw

USA 
OR sr

00:00 - 00:59 13 1
01:00 - 01:59 3 1 1 2 12 1



02:00 - 02:59 4 8 8 6 3 5
03:00 - 03:59 9 6 5 5 17 2 5
04:00 - 04:59 3 2 26 17 1 19
05:00 - 05:59 3 9 14 34
06:00 - 06:59 4 1 16 8
07:00 - 07:59 8 4 8 10 5
08:00 - 08:59 5 7 2 12 33
09:00 - 09:59 6 13 20 4 3
10:00 - 10:59 25 8
11:00 - 11:59 6 1
12:00 - 12:59 2 3 13
13:00 - 13:59 3 2
16:00 - 16:59 4
18:00 - 18:59 4 4
19:00 - 19:59 8 15
20:00 - 20:59 9 13
21:00 - 21:59 8 9
22:00 - 22:59 10 1
23:00 - 23:59 1

NDBs HEARD, BY FREQUENCY: The number of NDBs logged on each frequency, ignoring offsets,
and the number logged by each reporter.

NDBs kHz
CAN 
BC 
sm

CAN 
NB rv

USA 
AL bw

USA 
AZ dp

USA 
CA ml

USA 
CA pa

USA 
IL dt

USA 
IL jm

USA 
NC th

USA 
OR jw

USA 
OR sr

1 198 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
6 200 3 2 1 3 1 2 1 1 4
14 201 1 2 4 1 5 9 3 3
10 203 3 1 1 1 4 2 5 1 5
4 204 1 1 2 1 1
4 205 1 1 1 2 2 1 1
13 206 3 2 2 3 2 3 6 8 2 1 3



4 207 1 1 2 2 2
4 208 1 1 2 1 2
13 209 1 1 1 3 2 3 7 7 2 4
1 210 1
3 211 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
16 212 1 1 1 3 3 3 5 9 3 5
3 214 1 1 2 2 2 1 2
8 215 1 3 6 3
7 216 2 3 1 1 1 1 2 4 1 3
2 217 1 1 1
3 218 2 1 1 1 2 1 2
11 219 2 2 1 4 6 1 2
6 220 1 1 1 1 3 1 3 1 3
8 221 2 1 1 2 4 3 1 2
3 222 1 1 1 2
6 223 1 1 1 3 5 2 1 2
9 224 1 1 1 2 4 5 3 2
2 225 1 2
1 226 1 1
11 227 2 1 2 1 2 4 6 2 1 3
1 228 1 1 1 1
3 229 1 2
20 230 4 1 1 6 2 2 8 9 4 2 5
3 232 1 1 2 1
20 233 5 2 6 1 6 7 5 6
3 234 1 2 1 2
2 235 2 1 2 1
12 236 4 1 2 2 1 5 6 4 1 5
2 237 1 1 1 1
2 238 1 2
16 239 1 3 1 5 6 8 4 2

NDBs kHz
CAN 
BC 
sm

CAN 
NB rv

USA 
AL bw

USA 
AZ dp

USA 
CA ml

USA 
CA pa

USA 
IL dt

USA 
IL jm

USA 
NC th

USA 
OR jw

USA 
OR sr



MOBs
The following NDBs were heard by one reporter only - 'Mine Only Beacon's!

kHz C/S Location St ITU Rptr UTC

230 CPP Cullman AL USA bw 00:00
212 OZ Fort Rucker(Ozark) AL USA bw 00:00
211 AN Anniston AL USA bw 00:00
219 AY Waycross GA USA bw 00:00
206 LYZ Bainbridge (new freq.?) GA USA bw 00:00
209 HOE Homerville GA USA bw 00:00
222 CUW Chihuahua MEX dp 02:04
201 IP Mobile AZ USA dp 19:15
224 SDL Scottsdale AZ USA dp 19:19
212 CFV Coffeyville KS USA dp 02:00
230 NRN Norton KS USA dp 03:15
206 LR Las Cruces NM USA dp 19:17
230 ZUC Ignace ON CAN dp 09:11
239 UBC Ballinger TX USA dp 02:07
233 VHN Van Horn TX USA dp 19:21
230 HPT Hampton IA USA dt 03:34
223 FS Fort Smith AR USA jm 07:34
204 LCQ Lake City FL USA jm 07:46
230 RDK Red Oak IA USA jm 06:57
219 EV Evansville IN USA jm 19:06
216 RCR Rochester IN USA jm 19:48
210 IOB Mount Sterling KY USA jm 20:17
220 IHM Mansfield MA USA jm 06:19
212 YGX Gillam MB CAN jm 09:13
215 PZQ Rogers City MI USA jm 06:26
206 LA Lansing MI USA jm 07:40
239 TN Menominee MI USA jm 22:20
208 CHQ Charleston MO USA jm 20:34
230 AC Yarmouth / Pleasant Lake NS CAN jm 06:48
219 TO Toledo OH USA jm 18:59
200 YAQ Kasabonika ON CAN jm 04:30



206 XBE Bearskin Lake ON CAN jm 04:45
236 ZRJ Round Lake ON CAN jm 07:20
215 YTR Trenton ON CAN jm 08:43
224 ZMB Montagnes / Mirabel QC CAN jm 05:24
201 GL La Grande Riviere QC CAN jm 08:51
203 AB Aberdeen SD USA jm 08:22
212 UC Obion TN USA jm 04:37
203 DMZ Dickson TN USA jm 07:53
217 HZD Huntingdon TN USA jm 19:41
221 ARV Minocqua / Woodruff WI USA jm 19:11
216 LRG Lincoln ME USA rv 10:35
227 BG Bangor ME USA rv 10:41
207 CL Charlo NB CAN rv 09:52
224 QM Moncton NB CAN rv 09:58
237 7C Fogo NL CAN rv 10:28
234 7H Winterland (Marystown) NL CAN rv 10:29
233 UM Churchill Falls NL CAN rv 10:30
201 ZYD Sydney NS CAN rv 09:52
219 ZQY Sydney NS CAN rv 09:57
229 PD Port Hawkesbury NS CAN rv 09:59
239 8F Debert NS CAN rv 10:27
204 YFY Iqaluit / Frobay NU CAN rv 10:13
201 RI Riviere Du Loup QC CAN rv 09:52
219 W7 Pabok QC CAN rv 09:57
239 FE Forestville QC CAN rv 10:00
221 YAS Kangirsuk QC CAN rv 10:18
203 KL Schefferville QC CAN rv 10:20
205 YRQ Trois Rivieres QC CAN rv 10:21
214 K8 Nemiscau QC CAN rv 10:24
211 K7 Ste Anne des Monts QC CAN rv 10:51
209 CYT Yakataga ALS sm 08:53
233 ALJ (UNID)   Alaskan? ? XUN sm 08:35
233 ZCA Calgary AB CAN sm 04:03
233 7V Jasper-Hinton AB CAN sm 06:51
229 AKW Klawock ALS sr 12:42
207 PY Fort Chipewyan AB CAN sr 04:53
208 8J Provost AB CAN sr 04:56



225 X5 Vegreville AB CAN sr 05:35
229 8K Valleyview AB CAN sr 05:42
233 CV Arcata/Eureka CA USA sr 12:52
236 ZHT Winnipeg MB CAN sr 06:01
239 BBB Benson MN USA sr 06:11
233 BWP Wahpeton ND USA sr 05:46
222 WY Wrigley NT CAN sr 13:13
201 PEN Astoria OR USA sr 11:49
215 AT Watertown SD USA sr 05:09
238 K5 Maple Creek SK CAN sr 06:05
224 ODD Dondo WA USA sr 12:33
232 GT Grand Turk Island TCA th 08:24
233 AG Augusta GA USA th 16:10
212 OKZ Sandersville GA USA th 16:24
204 TWL Monroe NC USA th 03:41
209 UKF North Wilksboro. NC USA th 03:45
227 CPC Whiteville NC USA th 08:00
239 DOH Fort Bragg NC USA th 08:46
233 SUT Southport NC USA th 16:09
208 JYN Goldsboro NC USA th 16:26
230 BES Bennettsville SC USA th 08:21
230 AND Anderson SC USA th 08:22
221 BO Bristol/Johnson/Kingsport TN USA th 07:51
233 EY Chesapeake VA USA th 08:30
236 VJ Abingdon VA USA th 08:38

kHz C/S Location St ITU Rptr UTC
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